for the Aerospace Propulsion, Security and Equipment CGUs

(2013: 2.0% for the Aerospace Propulsion and Security CGUs

and 1.5% for the Equipment CGUs);

 • the benchmark post-tax discount rate used is 7.5%

(2013: 8.0%) and is applied to post-tax cash flows. However,

a post-tax discount rate of 8.5% is used for the Security CGUs

(2013: 9.0%).

Based on these tests, no impairment was deemed necessary

in addition to that already recognized against individual assets.

Furthermore, the recoverable amount of each CGU wholly justifies

the goodwill balances recorded in Group assets. No impairment

of goodwill was recognized as a result of the annual impairment

tests in 2013.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out in respect of the Group’s

main goodwill balances, by introducing the following changes to

the main assumptions:

 • a 5% increase or decrease in the USD/EUR exchange rate;

 • a 0.5% increase in the benchmark discount rate;

 • a 0.5% decrease in the perpetual growth rate.

In 2014 as in 2013, the above changes in the main assumptions

taken individually do not result in values in use lower than the

carrying amounts of goodwill balances.

115
 • 2014 Registration Document

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 3

3

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

Note 11 · Intangible assets

Intangible assets break down as follows:

(in € millions)

Dec. 31, 2013* Dec. 31, 2014

Gross

Amortization/

impairment Net Gross

Amortization/

impairment Net

Aircraft programs(1) 2,670 (1,630) 1,040 3,103 (1,841) 1,262

Development expenditures 2,535 (481) 2,054 3,241 (574) 2,667

Commercial agreements and concessions 520 (165) 355 587 (200) 387

Software 469 (363) 106 520 (406) 114

Brands 147 (13) 134 147 (14) 133

Commercial relationships(1) 742 (228) 514 752 (329) 423

Technology 327 (98) 229 406 (153) 253

Other 258 (70) 188 384 (87) 297

TOTAL 7,668 (3,048) 4,620 9,140 (3,604) 5,536

(*) The data published for December 31, 2013 have been restated to refl ect the impact of the change in accounting policy resulting from the retrospective application

of IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements (see Note 3.b).

(1) Including €2,670 million remeasured to fair value in the context of the Sagem-Snecma merger in 2005, plus €433 million remeasured to fair value in connection

with the acquisition of the RTM322 business as detailed in Note 4 (of which €117 million recorded in commercial relationships at December 31, 2013 was

reclassifi ed in aircraft programs at December 31, 2014).

Brands with indefinite useful lives are valued at €119 million and comprise the Snecma (€85 million) and Turbomeca (€34 million) brands.

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 3

3

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014

 � Exposure and sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The exposure of the Group’s financial instruments to EUR/USD foreign currency risk can be summarized as follows:

(in USD millions) Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2014

Total assets excluding derivatives 1,527 1,655

Total liabilities excluding derivatives (2,215) (2,582)

Derivatives hedging balance sheet positions(1) (369) (334)

NET EXPOSURE AFTER THE IMPACT OF DERIVATIVES HEDGING

BALANCE SHEET POSITIONS (1,057) (1,261)

(1) Notional amount.

Assets and liabilities excluding derivatives primarily consist of

operating receivables and payables denominated in USD in the

balance sheets of Group subsidiaries whose functional currency is

the euro, and unsecured notes issued by Safran on the US private

placement market for USD 1.2 billion.

In addition to this exposure, Safran has EUR/USD currency

derivatives hedging revenue net of future purchases. These had a

negative fair value of USD 1,571 million, compared to a total negative

fair value of USD 1,576 million for EUR/USD currency derivatives

at December 31, 2014 (positive fair value of USD 890 million and

USD 916 million, respectively, at December 31, 2013).

The sensitivity of financial instruments to a 5% increase or decrease in the EUR/USD exchange rate is as follows:

Impact on balance sheet positions

(in € millions)

Dec. 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2014

USD USD

Closing rate 1.38 1.21

EUR/USD exchange rate change assumptions -5% +5% -5% +5%

EUR/USD exchange rate used for sensitivity analysis 1.31 1.45 1.15 1.27

Impact recognized through profi t or loss (before tax) (377) 274 (1,232) 1,058

Impact recognized through equity (before tax) (44) 40 (53) 48

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates covers two

types of risk:

 • fair value risk in respect of fixed-rate financial assets and

liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations impact the market value of

these assets and liabilities;

 • cash flow risk in respect of floating-rate financial assets and

liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations have a direct impact on the

Group’s profit or loss.

Within the framework of its interest rate risk management policy, the

Group arbitrates between these two types of risks using financial

instruments specific to fixed-income markets (interest rate swaps